ZPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTL  ON
WASTE MANAGEMENT PERMIT DATA ENTRY FORM

This form must be completed and returned to the data processing team within three (3) business days from the date the check was received,

Program: OSW O SB XWT O HW Date RECEIVED: 08-28-2012
Processor: McLaurin, Al Financial Assurance Required? [ SUSPENSE Date: 08-31-2012
SITE INFORMATION
Site Name: FLORIDA TIRE TERMINAL Project Name: _Permit Renewal
Facilty Name: Florida Tire Terminal , Comments: O LHBES0 - 00| -WT/0OL
Permit Application No. 0245850 = 00 2 - W /(05 WACS ID No. 94452
County [ Collier (11) O Charlotte (08) O Glades (22) O Hendry (26)
Highlands (28) O Lee (36) O Monroe (44) O Palm Beach County (50)
NEW PA Site Number? O YES NO Application Action: O NEW [ MOD X RENEWAL

Facility Type: Waste Tire Processing Facility  Copies Distributed to: Processor (P.E.)
Code (Type): WT
Code (Subtype): 05
Code (Description): WIT Collect Center

Pre-Application Meeting Held: YEST EIINO

CASH RECEIVING INFORMATION

Check No. 13612 Amount Received: $500 Date Received: 08-28-2012
Check No. Amount Received: Date Received:
Correct Fee:  $500 Check Returned: OVERRIDE: 0O YES NO
Fee Received: Fee Refunded: Reason:
Receipt No. 787 Y38 SysPayNo. //6G9L7  CRANe. 3924356

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Description: _Permit Renewal for Waste Tire Processing Center

Project Location: 400 Feagin Street, Avon Park

Coordinates: Latitude 27° 35' 31" |Lon@iﬂ1de 81° 30' 18" |Section 22, Township 33S, Range 28E

Applicant: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

Contact Person: Robert A. Reisig Title: Authorized Agent for Florida Tire Terminal

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1733

Phone: 863-452-5788 E-mail;

Agent/Consultant: _Polston Engineering, Inc.
Contact Person: Roger Dale Polston, PE Title: Engineer of Record

Mailing Address: _P.O. Box 588, Sebring, FL 33871-0588

Phone: 863-385-5564 E-mail:

Landowner : _Different than Applicant? YES [ONO Property Owned by: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

Contact Person: _Eugene Beck Jr. (authorized agent) E-mail:

Mailing Address: 4950 Stillwell Ave., Kansas City, MO 64120 Phone: 816-241-8512
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
South District Office
P.O. Box 2549
Fort Myers, FL. 33902-2549

N

FedEx Tracking No. 701698315000888

In the matter of an
Application for Permit by:

Robert A. Resig, Manager
Florida Tire Terminal

E-mailed to: tirebob@digital.net
400 Feagin Street

Avon Park, Florida 33825

Re: Highlands County - SW
Florida Tire Terminal
Permit No. 0245850-002-WT/05
WACS ID No. 00094452

RICK SCOTT
GOVERNOR

JENNIFER CARROILL
1. GOVERNOR

HERSCHEL T VINYARD IR,
SECRETARY

Enclosed is Permit No. 0245850-002-WT/05 to operate a Waste Tire Processing
Facility, specifically identified as Florida Tire Terminal, located at 400 Feagin Street,
Avon Park in Highlands County, Florida, issued under Sections 403.061, 403.087
and 403.707 of the Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)

Rules 62-4, 62-160, 62-302, 62-522, 62-701 and 62-711.
NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit
under Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes, by the filing of a notice of appeal under
Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the
Department in the office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail
Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 and by filing a copy of the notice of
appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate district court of
appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days after this notice is

filed with the Clerk of the Department.
Executed in Lee County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

i —

Jon M. Iglehart
Director of District Management

wirve dep.state fl s



Florida Tire Terminal
Permit No. 0245850-002-WT/05
WACS ID No. 00094452

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency Clerk hereby certifies that this
NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE and all copies were mailed before the close of
business on October 31, 2012, to the listed persons.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED on this date, pursuant to §120.52
Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged.

%ﬂéf&@ﬁ@ / 10-31-2012

~  Clerk Date

Enclosure
JMI/ADM/se
Copies furnished to:

The Honorable Sharon Schuler, Mayor, City of Avon Park sschuler@avonpark.cc
Julian Deleon, City Manager, City of Avon Park jdeleon@avonpark.cc

Roger Dale Polston, P.E., Poiston Engineering Inc. dale@polstonengineering.com
Richard Tedder, DEP richard.tedder@dep.state.fl.us

Chris McGuire, OGC DEP chris.mcquire@dep.state.fl.us

Jack Chisolm, OGC DEP jack.chisoim@dep.state.fl.us

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, DEP solid.waste.financial.coordinator@dep.state.fl.us
Albert D. McLaurin, DEP albert. mclaurin@dep.state.fl.us

Bill Krumbholz, DEP bill.krumbholz@dep.state.fl.us

Jay Standiford, DEP james.standiford@dep.state.fl.us




RICK SCOTT

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION JENNIFER CARROLL
South District Office LT GOVERNOR

P.O. Box 2549
Fort Myers FL 33902-2549 HERSCHEL I VINYARD IR,
? SECRETARY

Permit Issued to:

Beck's Tire Service, Inc.
Dba: Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin Street
Avon Park, Florida 33825
863-425-5788

Facility WACS ID No.: 00094452
Facility Name: Florida Tire Terminal
Facility Address: 400 Feagin Street

Avon Park, Highlands County, Florida

Contact Person:
Robert A. Resig, Manager
Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin Street
Avon Park, Florida 33825
tirebob@digital.net
863-425-5788

Waste Tire Processing Facility - Operation Permit
Permit No.: 0245850-002-WT/05
Permit Modification No.: N/A
Replaces Permit No.: N/A

Permit Issued: October 31 2012
Permit Renewal Application Due Date: April 30, 2017
Permit Expires: October 31, 2017

Permitting Authority
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
South District Office
2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
(239) 344-5600
(850) 412-0590

ww.dep.state flus



PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

SECTION 1 - SUMMARY INFORMATION

A. Authorization

The Permittee is hereby authorized to operate a waste tire processing facility in
accordance with the specific and general conditions of this Permit and any documents
attached to this Permit or specifically referenced in this Permit and made a part of this
Permit.

This solid waste operation Permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-4, 62-701 and 62-711.

This Permit does not relieve the Permittee from complying with any other appropriate
local zoning or land use ordinances or with any other laws, rules or ordinances. Receipt
of any permit from the Department does not relieve the applicant from obtaining other
federal, state, and local permits and/or modifications required by law, including those
from other sections within the Department or of the Water Management District.

B. Facility Location

Facility Location (main entrance): 400 Feagin Street, Avon Park in
Highlands County, Florida

Location Coordinates: Section: 22, Township: 33 S, Range: 28 E
Latitude: 27° 35' 31", Longitude: 81° 30" 18"

C. Facility Description

Operate an existing used tire dealer business as a waste tire processing facility (based
on storage of used tires) that specializes in repairing and selling used tires or
transferring to a permitted waste tire processing facility for processing/disposal. The
number of used tires stored shall not exceed 15,000 in accordance with the Approval of
Alternate Procedures (Case SWAP-04-02). Actual operating rates may vary depending
on business conditions.

D. Appendices Made Part of This Permit
APPENDIX 1 — General Conditions
APPENDIX 2 — Approved Application Documents

E. Attachments for Informational Purposes Only

[There are no attachments for informational purposes required for this facility.]
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal : WACS Facility ID: 00094452

SECTION 2 - SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
A. Administrative Requirements

1. Documents Part of This Permit. The permit application as finally revised,
replaced or amended in response to the Department's Request(s) for Additional
Information are contained in the Department's files and are made a part of this
Permit. Those documents that make up the complete permit application are
listed in APPENDIX 2.

2. Permit Modification. Any change to construction, operation or monitoring
requirements of this Permit may require a modification to this Permit, in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 62-701.320(4), F.A.C.

3. Permit Renewal. In order to ensure uninterrupted operation of this facility, a
timely and sufficient permit renewal application must be submitted to the
Department in accordance with Rule 62-701.320(10), F.A.C. A permit
application submitted at least 61 days prior to the expiration of this Permit is
considered timely and sufficient.

4, Transfer of Permit or Name Change. In accordance with Rule 62-701.320(11),
F.A.C., the Department must be notified in writing within 30 days: (1) of any sale
or conveyance of the facility; (2) if a new or different person takes ownership or
control of the facility; or (3) if the facility name is changed.

B. Construction Requirements

1. General Construction Requirements. All construction shall be done in
accordance with the approved Construction Plan. The Department shall be
notified before any changes, other than minor deviations, to the approved
Construction Plan are implemented in order to determine whether a permit
modification is required.

2. Certification of Construction Completion. Upon completion of construction and
prior to accepting any used tires at the facility, the engineer of record shall certify
to the Department in accordance with Rule 62-701.320(9)(b), F.A.C., that the
permitted construction is complete and was done in substantial conformance with
the approved construction plans except where minor deviations were necessary.
All deviations shall be described in detail and the reasons thereforeenumerated.

3. Approval of Certification. The Permittee shall not accept used tires at the facility
until one of the following has occurred: (1) the Department has stated in writing
that it has no objection to the certification of construction completion; or (2) at
least 30 days have passed since the certification was submitted and the
Department has not responded in writing to the certification.
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck'’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

C. Operation Requirements

1. General Operating Requirements. The Permittee shall operate the facility in
accordance with the approved Operation Plan. The Department shall be notified
before any changes, other than minor deviations, to the approved Operation Plan
are implemented in order to determine whether a permit modification is required.

2. Authorized Waste and Material Types. The facility is authorized to manage only
the following:

a) Used tires stored shall not exceed 15,000, in accordance with the
Approval of Alternate Procedures (Case SWAP-04-02), as defined in Rule
62-701.200, F.A.C.

3. Unauthorized Waste Types. The facility is not authorized to accept or manage
any waste types not listed in C.2 above. Any unauthorized waste inadvertently
received by the facility shall be managed in accordance with the approved
Operation Plan.

4. Maximum Storage Quantities.

a) The maximum permitted capacity for storage and processing of used tires
stored shall not exceed 15,000, in accordance with the Approval of
Alternate Procedures (Case SWAP-04-02), as defined in Rule 62-
701.200, F.A.C.

5. Facility Capacity. If the facility has reached its permitted capacity for storage of
used tires, the Permittee shall not accept additional used tires for processing until
sufficient capacity has been restored.

6. Storage and Management. At least seventy-five (75) percent of the used tires
and waste tires that are delivered to or are stored by the facility at the beginning
of each calendar year must be removed for proper use, recycling or disposal
from the facility during the year.

7. The site of operations shall be easily accessible by trucks and cars, with all-
weather access roads maintained in a clean condition.

8. The Permittee shall strictly abide by the indoor and outdoor storage capacities
furnished in the application for permit and to the quantity for which the financial
responsibility is submitted. For storage of a larger quantity of used tires (by
weight, volume or number), the Permittee shall demonstrate the indoor and
outdoor capacities for storage available on the site and furnish the corresponding
financial responsibility. However, the number of used tires stored shall not
exceed 15,000 in accordance with the Approval of Alternate Procedures (Case
SWAP-04-02).

Page 4 of 10



PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

10.

11.

12.

Used tires shall not be processed on-site in a manner rendering them to be no
longer whole.

The Permittee shall comply with the fire control requirements of the City of Avon
Park Fire Department, which among other things includes compliance with the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 231d, Standard for
Storage of Rubber Tires (current edition). A fire survey shall be conducted semi-
annually by the local fire authority showing that the Facility does not represent a
fire hazard to the local community. Results of the survey shall be submitted to
the Department in January and July of each year.

Contingency Plan and Notification of Emergencies. The Permittee shall notify
the Department in accordance with the approved Emergency Preparedness
Manual. Notification shall be made to the Solid Waste Section of DEP’s South
District Office at 239-344-5600.

Housekeeping. The facility shall be operated to control dust, vectors, litter and
objectionable odors. All used tires shall be stored in a manner that does not
create mosquito or rat harborage. Records documenting the type and quantity of
insecticides and rodenticides (approved by the Department of Agriculture and
Consumer Services) used to control vectors shall be kept on-site, and shall be
made available to Department personnel upon request.

D. Closure Requirements

General Closure Requirements. The Permittee shall close the waste tire
processing facility in accordance with the provisions of the approved Closure
Plan. The Department shall be notified before any changes, other than minor
deviations, to the approved Closure Plan are implemented in order to determine
whether a permit modification is required.

Notifications. The Permittee shall notify the Department prior to ceasing
operations, and shall submit a written certification to the Department when
closure is complete.

E. Financial Assurance and Cost Estimates

Financial Assurance Mechanism. The permittee shall maintain, in good standing,
the financial assurance mechanisms established to demonstrate proof of financial
assurance. Support documentation and evidence of inflation adjustment increases
shall be submitted within the time frames specified in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.

All submittals in response to this specific condition shall be sent to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Financial Coordinator - Solid-Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

2. Annual Cost Estimates. The Permittee shall annually adjust the closure cost
estimate(s) for inflation using Form 62-701.900(28). Adjustments shall be made
in accordance with Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. and, as applicable, 40 CFR Part
264, Subpart H. An owner or operator using a letter of credit, guarantee bond,
performance bond, financial test, corporate guarantee, trust fund or insurance
shall submit the adjusted cost estimate(s) between January 1 and March 1. An
owner or operator using an escrow account shall submit the adjusted estimate(s)
between July 1 and September 1.

All submittals in response to this specific condition shall be sent to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
South District Office

2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364

Fort Myers, Florida 33901

With a copy to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Financial Coordinator - Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Executed in Lee County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

A7 J——
Jon M. Iglehart

Director of District Management
South District

FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, F.S. with the designated
Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

@Maoz] Dby ) 10-31-2012

Clerk Date
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

APPENDIX 1 - General Conditions

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this
Permit are "permit conditions" and are binding and enforceable pursuant to
Sections 403.141, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S. The Permittee is
placed on notice that the Department will review this Permit periodically and may
initiate enforcement action for any violation of these conditions.

2. This Permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and
indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from
the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this Permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5) F.S., the issuance of this
Permit does not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither
does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of
personal rights, nor any infringement of federal, state or local laws or regulations.
This Permit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit that
may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in
the Permit.

4. This Permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State
recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does not constitute authority for the
use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or
leasehold interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the
Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.

5. This Permit does not relieve the Permittee from liability for harm or injury to human
health or welfare, animal or plant life, or property caused by the construction or
operation of this permitted source or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the
Permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department
rules, unless specifically authorized by any order from the Department.

6. The Permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of
treatment and control (and related appurtenances) that are installed and used by
the Permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this Permit, as
required by Department rules. This provision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with
the conditions of the Permit and when required by Department rules.

7. The Permittee, by accepting this Permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized
Department personnel, upon presentation of credential or other documents as
may be required by law, and at reasonable times, access to the premises where
the permitted activity is located or conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under the
conditions of the Permit;
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

(b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or
required under this Permit; and

(c) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location
reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this Permit or
Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.

8. If, for any reason the Permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply
with any condition or limitation specified in this Permit, the Permittee shall
immediately provide the Department with the following information:

(a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b)  The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not
corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue,
and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the
noncompliance. The Permittee shall be responsible for any and all
damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by
the Department for penalties or revocation of this Permit.

9. In accepting this Permit, the Permittee understands and agrees that all records,
notes, monitoring data and other information relating to the construction or
operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the Department, may
be used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the
permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except
where such use is prescribed by Sections 403.111 and 403.73, F.S. Such
evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of
Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

10.  The Permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida
Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance, provided, however, the
Permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or
Department rules. A reasonable time for compliance with a new or amended
surface water quality standard, other than those standards addressed in Rule 62-
302.500, F.A.C, shall include a reasonable time to obtain or be denied a mixing
zone for the new or amended standard.

11.  This Permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with
Rules 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, F.A.C, as applicable. The Permittee shall be
liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is
approved by the Department.
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- PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

12.  This Permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.
13.  This Permit also constitutes:

(a)  Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)

(b)  Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

(c) Certification of compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section
401, PL 92-500)

(d)  Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

14.  The Permittee shall comply with the following:

(@) Upon request, the Permittee shall furnish all records and plans required
under Department rules. During enforcement actions, the retention period
for all records will be extended automatically, unless otherwise stipulated
by the Department.

(b)  The Permittee shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this
Permit, records of all monitoring information (including all calibration and
maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous
monitoring instrumentation) required by this Permit, copies of all reports
required by this Permit, and records of all data used to complete the
application for this Permit.

(c) Records of monitoring information shall include:

the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;

the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
the dates analyses were performed;

the person responsible for performing the analyses;

the analytical techniques or methods used;

the results of such analyses.

A o

15.  When requested by the Department, the Permittee shall, within a reasonable time,
furnish any information required by law, which is needed to determine compliance
with the Permit. If the Permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not
submitted or were incorrect in the Permit application or in any report to the
Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly.
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PERMITTEE NAME: Beck’s Tire Service, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0245850-002-WT/05
FACILITY NAME: Florida Tire Terminal WACS Facility ID: 00094452

APPENDIX 2 — Approved Application Documents

1. DEP Form 62-701.900(23) — Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Application
dated August 22, 2012 with Supplemental Information

2. Engineering Drawing: “Beck’s Tire Service Florida Tire Terminal Facility Plan -
Attachment Il A.2.a” dated September 26, 2012

3. Engineering Drawing: “Beck’s Tire Service Florida Tire Terminal Facility Area Map
— Attachment lll A.2.d.1” dated August 3, 2012

4. Engineering Drawing: “Beck’s Tire Service Florida Tire Terminal Facility Area
Aerial — Attachment Il A.2.d.2” dated August 3, 2012

5. “Highlands County Tax Map — City of Avon Park”

6. “Approval of Alternate Procedures" (Case SWAP-04-02)

7. “‘Completed Closing Plan”

8. “Closure Cost Estimate for Florida Tire Terminal Facility” dated August 21, 2012
9. “Financial Responsibility — Letter of Credit for Florida Tire Terminal’

10.  “Florida Tire Terminal Emergency Preparedness Manual & Safety Manual’ dated
August 1, 2008
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Florida Tire Terminal

PO Box 1733

Avon Park, FL 33826
863-452-5788, PH.
863-452-6293, FX.
TireBob@Digital.net, E-Mail

September 27, 2012

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

South District

2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find two copies of the updated Site Map including two
additional changes requested. Updating the usage of the past rental building across the
street and the adding of a 8’ Fire Lane in the back next to the metal building. If there is
anything else you need feel free to let us know.

Sincerely
A AV,
/ ceNe”
Robert A. Reisig, Manager ‘@% g @\ N
Q(::‘ ' k\f’j“\
s gout™ .



Application for
State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Waste Tire Processor Permit
Revised on August 1%, 2012 HER,

Facility: Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
863-425-5788
863-452-6293-FX.

Applicant: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, Fl. 33825
816-241-1155
816-241-0197 FX.

Prepared By; Robert A Reisig Manager, Authorized Agent For
Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
863-452-5788
863-452-6293 FX.

Submitted to: Department of Environmental Protection
South District
2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364
Fort Meyers, FL 33901-3881

Engineer of Record
Roger Dale Polston, P.E. # 33222
Polston Engineering Inc.
PO Box 588
Sebring, FL 33871-0588
863-385-5564
863-385-2462 FX.

RECEIVED
AUG 28 2012
D.E.P. South District




Application for
State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Waste Tire Processor Permit
Revised on August 1%, 2012

Facility: Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
863-425-5788
863-452-6293-FX.

Applicant: BECK’S TIRE SERVICE, INC
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, Fl. 33825
816-241-1155
816-241-0197 FX.

Prepared By; Robert A Reisig Manager, Authorized Agent For
Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
863-452-5788

863-452-6293 FX. RE CEIVED

Submitted to: Department of Environmental Protection G2 8 2002
South District U trict
2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364 EP. gouth pis
Fort Meyers, FL 33901-3881 D.E

Engineer of Record
Roger Dale Polston, P.E. # 33222
Polston Engineering Inc.
PO Box 588 ;
Sebring, FL 33871-0588 s i
863-385-5564 MIT |
863-385-2462 FX. ‘C/};TA 3,202)

W N\
; M Iy
Engineer Signature ?\% J Sl il v

Name & Title: Roger Dale Polston, President Polston Engineering Inc.

Florida Registration P.E. # 33222 Date: S\Jg,l |1/
,~'}"'. g ‘ v)"h"".‘,u.
X NP L 0,




Beck’s Tire Service
Waste Tire Processing Facility Application
Table of Contents
August 1%, 2012

Application Supplement Information -Front Sleeve

1. Narrative Report- A complete narrative report for the Waste Tire
Processor Application

2. Copy of Beck’s Tire Service annual Report to the State of Florida

3. Zoning Map letter- A letter from the city of Avon Park stating that the
zoning map dated 03-01-10 is the latest available

4. Notice of Application Letter- a copy of the notice and an
acknowledgement from the newspaper that the notice was inserted into
the local newspaper and when it was inserted

5. Land Ownership Information
8-a- Warranty Deed Copies

Part-|

Part I-A ~eNED
ey~ e

Applicant Information. (See application) Rﬁ,@@&\iw

19 Lo\

pietrict

A
Part I-B o

v ¢ k‘
Facility Information. (See application) p.E.P. Sou

Part I-C
Land Owner information. (See application)

Part I-D
Facility Operator information. (See application)

Part I-E
Preparer of Application. (See application)

Partli

Part II-A
Facility Type. (See application)

Page-1



Type of Processing Facility, See attachment Entitled (Type of Processing
Facility) Part 1I-B

Part II-C
Storage (See Application)

Part 11-D
Reporting Tire Weights (See application)

Part lI-E
Disposal Facilities, See attachment Entitled (Disposal Facilities Attachment)

Part lI-E

Part II-F RECEIVED

Describe Markets (See Application) 8 2012
AUG 28 A

Table of Contents \

& E.P. gp“‘;uﬁ,h ?ﬂ@tﬁm

Part lll - Attachments ’

A. Facility Design
Part Ill-A-1 Topographic or Section Map- See Attachment Entitled (Current

zoning map supplied by City of Avon Park) lll.A.1-

Part IlI-A-2
Plot Plan- See Map Entitled (Plot Plan)

a) Facility Design, See Attachment Entitled (Facility Plan Map)
llLA.2 a

b) Wetlands and Water Bodies (Facility Area Aerial) There are no
wetlands or water bodies within 200 feet

c) Storm water control measures, See Attachment Entitled (Facility
Plan Map) Ill.LA.2.a

d) Facility Boundaries, See Attachments Entitled (Facility Area
Map) lll.A.2.d.1 and (Facility Area Aerial) lll.A.2.d.2

e) Well location and depth (Not Applicable) there are no known
wells or any available records of any smaller wells within the 200
foot radius

f) Structures and Building usage, See Attachment Entitled (Facility
Plan Map) lll.LA.2.a

g) Loading and Unloading areas, See Attachment Entitled (Facility
Plan Map) Ill.LA.2.a
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h) Access Roads and Fire Lanes, See Attachment Entitled (Facility
Plan Map) lll.LA.2.a

i) Location of Fences, Gates, and Control Measures, See
Attachment Entitled (Facility Plan Map) lll.A.2.a

j) Disposal Areas, (Not Applicable) There are no Disposal areas

on the properties.

-cEIVED
Part Ill Attachments RECE 0
B. Facility Operation AUG 28 10\

p, South District

1.) See attachment Entitled (Facility Operation) Part n-Bif
2.) See attachment Entitled (Facility Equipment) Part I1l-B-2
3.) See Attachment Entitled (Waste from Processing) Part 11I-B-3
4.) See attachment Entitled (Maximum Daily Throughput) Part 11i-B-4
5.) See Attachment Entitled (Storage Requirements Compliance) Part lll-
B-5
5-a) Approval of Alternative Procedures-Attached

6.) See Attachment Entitled (Emergency Preparedness Manual) Part 111-B-
6

7.) See Attachment Entitled (Fire Safety Survey) Part llI-B-7

8.) See Attachment Entitled (Accumulation Disposal) Part l1l-B-8

Part l1I-C
Closing Plan
1) See Attachment Entitled (Completed Closing Plan) Part Ill -C-1
This includes closing costs calculation, a 08/06/12 inventory, and a plot
plan showing where the inventory will be distributed.

Part-IlI-D
Financial Responsibility
1) See Attachment Entitled (Financial Responsibility) Part lll-D-1

Part-llI-E
1) See Attachment Entitled (Authorization Letters) Part IlI-E-1

Part-llI-F
1) See Attachment Entitled (Other Waste Tire Consumption) Part lll-F-1

Part- llI-G
1) See Attachment Entitled (Permit Fee) Part llI-G-1
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Florida Department of DEP Form # 62.701.900(23)

. . Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Environmental Protection | Feity pemit Appication
Bob Martinez Center Effective Date: January 6, 2010

2600 Blair Stone Road Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Application o

Permit No. 0245850-001-WT /02 /g\; Q }ngrw%{
Renewal B Modification [0 Existing unpermitted facility O Proposed nev{'ﬁg ClgDLm :
Part I-General Information: { & OZ'\-E%F? Zu ( Z'
A. Applicant Information: .

1. Applicant Name: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE INC. \}‘%775 0

2. Applicant Street Address: 400 Feagin Street

3. City: Avon Park County: Highlands Zip: 33825

4. Applicant Mailing Address: PO Box 1733

5. City: Avon Park County: Highlands Zip: 33826

6. Contactperson: Robert A. Reisig  Phone: (863)452-5788 FEID No: 43-0864539

7. Have any enforcement actions been taken by the Department against the applicant relating to the operation of
any solid waste management facility in this state? This includes any Complaint, Notice of Violation, or revocation
of a permit or registration, as well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Department rules is adm %Mg@
does not include a Warning Letter, Warning Notice, Notice of Noncompliance, or other similar
does not constitute agency action.

Yes O No H If yes, attach a history and description of the enforcement ac:nonz\}g 6 ) 8 21
B. Facility Information: - eauth mm&ﬂ@ﬁ
1. Facility Name: Florida Tire Terminal i
2. Facility Street Address (Main Entrance): 400 Feagin Street
3. City: Avon Park County: Highlands Zip: 33825
4. Facility Mailing Address: PO Box 1733
5. City: Avon Park State: Highlands Zip: 33826
6. Contact Person:  Robert A. Reisig Phone: (863)452-5788
7. Facility Location Coordinates:
Section: 22 Township: 33 South Range: 28 East
Latitude: 27 35' 31" Longitude: 81 30' 18"
8. Anticipated date for starting construction N/A and for completion of construction N/A
9. Anticipated date for receipt of tires Currently Active and for start of processing No Processing
Mail completed form to
appropriate district office listed below
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Govemment Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 200 B 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
850-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

C. Land Owner Information (if different from applicant):
1. Owner's name: See Application Supplement

2. Land owner's mailing address:  See Application Supplement

3. City: See Application Supplement State: See Application Supplement  Zip: See Application S

4. Authorized Agent: Robert A. Reisig Agent's phone (863)452-5788

5. Current lease expires: QOpen Ended

D. Facility Operator Information (if different from applicant):
1. Operator's name: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE INC. (dba Florida Tire Terminal)

2. Operator's mailing address: PO Box 1733

3. City: Avon Park State: Florida Zip: 33826

4. Contactperson: Robert A. Reisig Phone: (863)452-5788

E. Preparer of Application:
1. Name of person preparing application:  Robert A. Reisig

2. Mailing address: PO Box 1733

3. City: Avon Park State: Florida Zip: 33826

4. Phone: (863)452-5788

5. Affiliation with facility: ~ Manager

Part ll-Operations:
A. Facility type (check appropriate box):

B Waste tire processing facility.

[ Waste tire processing facility with on -site disposal of processed tires or processing residuals.

[0 Waste tire processing facility with on -site consumption of waste tires or processing residuals.

O Permitted solid waste management facility modification to allow wa ste tire site and processing.
B. Type of processing facility {(check as many as apply):

CIShredder OCutter [IChopper Oincinerator only  Dincinerator with energy recovery
OPyrolysis CSupplemental fuel user M Other, explain  Transfer Station

C. Storage: Indicate the maximum quantities of whole waste tires, processed waste tires, and processing residuals,
expressed in tons, to be stored at the facility, in accordance with Rule 62-711.530(2), F.A.C.

Outdoor Outdoor Indoor Storage Indoor Storage Total Storage
Storage(tons) Storage (sq.ft) (tons) (sq.ft) (tons)
Whole waste tires: 195 0 0 0 195
Processed tires: 0 0 0 0 0
Processing residuals: 0 0 0 0 0
TOTALS: 195 0 0 0 195
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

D. Forreporting quantity of tires in tons, tires will be:  weighed on site O weighed off site [J
weights will be calculated M

E. Facilities that will not be disposing of processed tire s or processing residual on the facility site must indicate the
permitted solid waste management facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed.

1. Name of facility See Attachment under Application Tab

2. Street address: See Attachment under Application Tab

3. City: See Attachment under Application T County: See Attachment under Appli Zip: See Attachment

F. Facilities that will be delivering processed tires to consuming facilities must describe the existing or proposed
markets for those processed tires.
Non Applicable, Florida Tire Terminal deliver no processed tires.

Part Hil-Attachments:
A.  Facility design
NOTE: All maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometrics, cross sections, or aerial photographs shall be legible; be signed
and sealed by a registered professional engineer responsible for their preparation; be of appropriate scale to show
clearly all required details; be numbered, referenced to narrative, titled, have a iegend of symbols used, contain
horizontal and vertical scales (where applicable), and specify drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as
much as possible, contain a north arrow and use NGVD for all elevations.
1. A topographic or section map of the facility, including the surrounding area for one mile, no more than one year
old, showing land use and zoning within one mile of the facility
2. A plot plan of the facility on a scale of not less than one inch equals 200 feet. At a minimum, the plot plan shali
include
a. The facility design, including the location and size of all storage and processing areas for used tires,
unprocessed waste tires,processed waste tires, and waste tire processing residuals;
b.  Allwetlands and water bodies within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
c. Stormwater control measures, including ditches, dikes, and other structures;
d Boundaries of the facility, legal boundaries of the land containing the facility, and any easements or rights of way
that are within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
Location, size, and depth of all wells within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
All structures and buildings that are, or will be, constructed at the facility; include those used in storage and
processing operations;
g. All areas used for loading and unloading;
h.  All access roads and internal roads, including fire lanes;
i.
j-

o

Location of all fences, gates, and other access control measures; and
Location of all disposal areas within the facility.

B. Facility operation.

1. A description of the facility's operation, process and products including how waste tires will be received and stored.
A description of the equipment used for processin g tires. This description shall include the make, model, and
hourly capacity of each piece of equipment.

3. Description of the waste from the process, the amount of waste expected and how and where this waste will be

disposed of.

Statement of the maximum daily throughput and the planned daily and annual throughput.

A description of how the operator will maintain compliance with each of the storage requirements of Rule 62 -

711.540, FA.C.

6. A copy of the emergency preparedness manual for the facil ity with a statement of the on site and off site locations
where that manual will be maintained.

7. A copy of the fire safety survey

8. A description of how 75% of the annual accumulation of waste tires will be removed for disposal or recycling.

o>

C. Completed closing plan for the facility as required by Rule 62-711.700(2) and (3), F.A.C.
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date; January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

D. Attach proof of financial responsibility as requirement by Rule 62 -711.500(3) OR a calculation showing that
financial assurance documents, currently on file with the Department, are sufficient to assure closing of the
waste tire site as well as any other solid waste management facility at that location.

E. A letter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire pr ocessing
facility.

F.  If waste tires will be consumed or diposed of at the facility, attach a description of the other environmental
permits that the applicant has for this use, including, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency

G. The permit fee as required in Rule 62-4, F.A.C.
Part |V-Certification:

A. Applicant:
The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

Is aware that statements made in this form and attached information are an application for a

Waste Tire Processor Permit from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and certifies that
The information in this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.
Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of Chap ter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and
regulations,6f the Department. It is understood that the Department will be notified prior to the sale or legal transfer

Z ) Robert A. Reisig 8/22/2012
7 Signature of Applicant or Authorized Agent Name and Title Date

B. Professional Engineer registered in Florida.

This is to certify that the engineering features of this waste tire processing facility have been
Designed/examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilit ies. In my
professional judgment, this facility, when properly maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statues of

the State of Florida and rules of th

set of instructions for i ancg an dperatio of the facility.
M/Zo Box 558
Signature Mailing Address
Roger Dale Polston, President Sebring, FL 33871-0588
Name and Title City, State, Zip
33222 863-385-5564
Florida Registration Number Telephone number
e 08/22/2012
(please affix seal) ) ‘_“f" ‘“‘ '0...."" Date
E& " '.‘...o.-... . «
'y o"‘*. ‘.' i
T o aseel
iei »
Lo\ et ob
o"‘._.'l 0".

( Ttee.. . )
M J”OnAL v '
' o # Pagedora

Ve,
e




Partli B
Type of Processing Facility

Florida Tire Terminal is a used tire dealer that picks up scrap tires and culls them
for reuse. We also buy tires in new and used conditions. The tires that are not
useable or repairable are immediately transferred onto trailers that are sent to
other recyclers. The location of our disposal locations and methods is explained
in Part II-E.



Part II-E
Disposal Facilities Attachment

Liberty Tire Recycling

9675 Range Line Road

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987
St. Lucie County
772.465.0477

FTT ships their steel radial waste whole tires to this company in 53’ truck loads.
We “live load” the tires to keep our freight costs lower. The term “live load”
indicates when a truck is scheduled to arrive at a certain time on a certain day
and he is immediately loaded and sent on his way. This usually takes 4 hours to
load. This type of procedure dictates that we save approx 500-600 waste steel
truck tires to fill a trailer.

Ashberry Tire Recycling
24961 Wages Road
Opp, Alabama 36467
Covington County
334.493.1250

FTT ships their OTR waste tires to this company in 53’ truckloads. We also live
load these tires for lower shipping costs. We save approx. 200-300 OTR scrap
to fill a 53” trailer.

Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785
Sumter County
352.33.2213

FTT ships their Bias Scrap Truck Tires to this company in 53’ trailer loads. We
live load these trailers and this dictates we save approx. 500 tires for a full load.

Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785
Sumter County
352.83.2213

FTT ships their passenger waste whole tires to this company. These tires are
shipped in a 53’ trailer that is kept at our dock and is traded out for an empty after
it is fully loaded.

These three companies cover our entire waste tire disposal.



Application Supplement Contents
Item # 1- Application Narrative
Item # 2- State of Florida Corporation Filing

Item # 3- A letter is included from the City of Avon PARK, FL. That
states that the zoning map dated 03/01/10 is the latest revision
available.

Item # 4- A copy of the letter from “The News Sun” stating that we
have filed a “Notice of Application” in the local paper of Avon Park, Fl.

Item # 5- Land Ownership Information

The Land Owner Information for 400 Feagin St. is as follows.
BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

4950 Stillwell Ave.

Kansas City, MO 64120

Authorized Agent, Eugene Beck Jr.,

816-241-8512

The Land Owner Information for 301 Feagin St. is as follows.
L & R Land, Inc

11517 Newton St.

Overland Pk., Ks.

Authorized Agent, Robert A. Reisig,

863-452-5788

Iltem # 6-a- Warranty Deeds- A copy of Warranty Deeds for both 301
Feagin and 400 Feagin St. are included.

11111

AUG 28 7012
D.E.P. South District



Florida Tire Terminal

P.0. Box 1733 / 400 Feagin St. R
Avon Park, Fl. 33825 RECEIVED
800-749-5788 AUG 28 2012

Application Narrative, Florida DEP Waste Tire Processor Permit Apdl“iééﬁ‘br??(’”m &

Part |- General Information.

A. Applicant Information- This information is very basic and it reveals that
Beck’s Tire Service is the applicant of record with the address in Avon
Park, FL. This section also shows that no enforcement actions have been
taken against the Florida location.

B. Facility Information- This information indicates that Florida Tire Terminal
(FTT) is the facility of record. The location coordinates are provided. No
construction is currently needed.

1. -The dates of construction are based solely on the date that this
application is accepted or rejected. The construction is very low
tech with a series of berms being installed to protect against run-
off. These berms and there placement were approved by the Local
Fire official and were included in the alternative procedures that
were approved at the state level. Two rows of barrier block are
also slated for installation to form a barrier for a fire lane. This is
also shown in the Facility Plan.

C. Land Owner Information- The facility is actually located on two separate
pieces of property, which are adjacent to one another. The landowner
information indicates that the applicant of record, BECK’S TIRE
SERVICE, INC. owns the property at 400 Feagin St. The property
addressed, as 301 Feagin St. is owned by L & R Lands and the
appropriate information is included within the application and the
Application Addendum under item # 8.

D. Facility Operator Information- This information indicates that BECK'S
TIRE SERVICE is the operator of the facility.

E. Preparer of Application-This information indicates that Robert A. Reisig in
conjunction with Polston Engineering is the preparer of the application

Part 1I-Operations

A- Facility Type-FTT is a waste tire processor that does not process waste
tires. We repair and regroove tires for resale.

B-Type of Facility- This indicates that FTT is a transfer station. FTT buys
and is paid for the tires that come into our facility. We then cull the tires and
dispose of the bad tires. The good tires are put thru our regrooving and repairing
facility.

C & D-Storage-This facility will be limited to 15,000 tires in storage. The
figures in the application indicate a maximum of 230.23 tons. These figures were
calculated based on available space. The formula used was created by figuring
how many truckloads could fit into any given area while still maintaining
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compliance with the local fire officials needs. The average truckload weighs
approximately 40,000 Ibs (20 Tons) and that is what we based the figures on.
E- Disposal Facilities-l have attached a list of four facilities where we ship
our waste tires. e menNED
F-There are no waste tires processed at FTT and in turn weriavemne® ™ ™
markets for processed tires. A6 2 g 2012
BUY & °
P *) Uﬁh @‘ﬁm‘{t
Part Ill- Attachments D.EP. S0
A- Facility Design
1. Section Map- This map is included in the attachments section at the
rear of the application packet
2. Plot Plan- The plot plan is included and contains the following
a. The Facility design- the design shows that there are 5 major
buildings at the facility. They vary in size from 1800 to 6000 sq. feet.

The main building is approx 4000 sq. feet and this is our main office / finished
product building. This is where we store most of the tires that that we sell to
users and dealers. The building is made of concrete and wood frame const. and
it has a steel roof. The second building is our production building. This building
is new in 2006 and replaced an older building of similar size that was lost in
Hurricane Charlie in 2004. The new building is approx 6000 sq. ft and it is
entirely constructed from steel with a concrete floor. We repair and regroove tires
in this building. The third building on property is our service building. This
building is approx. 3000 sq. feet and is constructed from wood frame and steel
sides and roof. This is where we mount tires on vehicles. We also assemble
aircraft tire units in this building. These units are used on roadside mowers. The
fourth building on property is an 1800 wood frame building with steel sides and
roof. This building is used solely for steel wheel and rim storage. The fifth and
last building is apprx 4000 sq. ft. and is constructed of block and wood with a
steel roof. One half of this building is leased out for office space and the other
half is where we store our new tires and inner tubes.

The facility itself sits on approx 3.5 acres and the surface varies from asphalt
to shell and some sandy areas. A 6 ft. fence surrounds it and a block wall
borders a large section. There are apprx 5 lean-toos on the property and we use
these to store tires out of the weather. There are numerous fire lanes and gates
and doors lock all entrances. We take extreme caution to keep the facility
mowed and weeded at all times.

b. Wetlands- There are no wetlands or water bodies within 200 ft. of
the facility.

c. Storm Water- the measures include the existing berms which
are indicated on the Facility Plan.

d. Boundaries- these boundaries are indicated on the Facility Plan.
e. Wells-There are no wells on the property and no known wells
within 200 ft.

f. Structures- the structures that have been constructed are some
shell berms that will help control rainwater runoff. These berms will
also prevent runoff in case of a fire. The addition of barrier blocks
will also be used to cordon off fire lanes.
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g. Loading and Unloading. There are three main areas for loading

and unloading. They are indicated on the Facility Plan

h. Fire Lanes- There are fire lanes on the east and west sides of
the property. The local Fire Official agreed to these lanes and
they should give complete access for emergencies. These lanes
are indicated on the Facility Plan

i. Fences and gates- There are numerous gates surrounding the
facility and all are controlled by lock and key. These gates and
fences are indicated on the Facility Plan.

J. Disposal Facilities- There are no disposal areas located within
the facility

B-Facility Operation- The Facility Operation information is located within the
application

C-Completed Closing Plan- The closing plan is located within the application.

D.l have addressed the Financial Assurance issue. Further information can be
found on Attached entitled Financial Responsibility in the Application.

RECEIVED

E. | have included a letter from the landowner and it is included in the
application. AUG 2 8 2012

F. No waste tires will be consumed at the facility. D.E.P. South District

Part IV- Certification- The application is signed by the Applicant and the Engineer
of Record.

Additional Information:

i) Beck’s Tire Service Inc. is a corporate legal entity registered with the
state of Florida. This annual registration comes in the form of a For Profit
Corporation Annual Report that is filed annually by Beck’s Tire Svc. Inc. A copy
of the 2012 report is included within the application package.

ii) Beck’s Tire Service Inc. is the responsible operating authority and it is
responsible for the financial affairs of the company and the aforementioned
company is registered with the state of Florida and does assume full financial
responsibility for the affairs of the company including providing financial
assurance for the closure of the facility.

i) Robert A. Reisig has been authorized by Beck’s Tire Svc. Inc. to sign the
application. This authorization comes in a letter dated August 6th, 2012 and
signed by Eugene Beck Jr. The letter is located at Part 1ll,E-1 in the application
package.
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iiii) The letter of authorization has been included to indicate that Beck’s Tire
Service Inc. is incorporated in the State of Florida and that it is registered
annually with a form entitled “2012 FOR PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL
REPORT (AR).”

PAGE-4
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D.E.P. South District



2012 FOR PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT FILED

Apr 10, 2012
DOCUMENT# F94000001427 Secretary of State
Entity Name: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.
Current Principal Place of Business: New Principal Place of Business:
400 FEAGIN AVENUE
AVON PARK, FL. 33825 US
Current Mailing Address: New Mailing Address:
11517 NEWTON STREET
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210 US
FEl Number: 430864539 FEI Number Applied For { ) FEI Number Not Applicable ( ) Certificate of Status Desired { )
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: Name and Address of New Registered Agent:
REISIG, ROBERT A
400 FEAGIN ST.

AVON PARK, FL 33825 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both,

in the State of Florida.
siGNATURE: /A ,L/;/ Z;v\ ¥ -2 [2

Eléctronic Signaturé of ReGistered Agent Date

OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS:

Title: P

Name: BECK, EUGENE JR

Address: 8802 W. 142ND COURT
City-St-Zip: OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210 US
Title: s

Name: LANG, NANCY

Address: 11517 NEWTON ST.
City-St-Zip: OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210 US

RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2012
D.E.P. South District

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic
signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that | am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver
or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or
on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: NANCY J. LANG S 04710/2012
Electronic Signature of Signing Officer or Director Date




August 13, 2012

Robert Reisig

Florida Tire Terminal

P.O. Box 1733

Avon Park, Florida 33826 RF’

RE:  Request for Verification of Future Land Use and Zoning of property located at: CE?VED
300 Feagin Avenue (Parcel Number: A-22-33-28-010-0340-0021), and  AUG 2 8 2917
400 Feagin Avenue (Parcel Number: A-22-33-28-010-0340-0010)
City of Avon Park D.E.P. Souh District

Dear Mr. Reisig:

The purpose of this letter is to provide verification of the Future Land Use and Zoning designations for Florida
Tire Terminal whose property is located at 300 Feagin Avenue and 400 Feagin Avenue within the City of Avon
Park (see attached Aerial Photo Map). This letter is in response to a request received by Mr. T.J. Judson on
August 10, 2012.

The City of Avon Park Future Land Use and Zoning Maps indicate that the subject property has a Future Land Use
designation of Industrial (1) and a Zoning designation of Light Industry (I-1).

Avon Park Future Land Use and Zoning Descriptions:
Industrial (1) Future Land Use Description:

The Industrial designation shall be compatible with adjacent land uses, promote a variety of employment
opportunities and facilitate a diversified economic base, and promote efficient use of public facilities and
services. New industry shall be located in areas with existing industrial land uses and amenities. Public Schools
are prohibited within this Future Land Use Map designation. The maximum floor to area ratio for the
Industrial future land use designation shall not exceed 1.00.

Light Industry (1-1) Zoning Description:

Section 2.04.02.10 of the Avon Park Land Development Code states that the purpose of the |-1 Zoning District is
to provide for a variety of commercial and light industrial activities in areas where such uses will create a minimum
of adverse impacts on surrounding properties. Light Industry includes but is not limited to business or office parks
and warehousing. Uses permitted within the I-1 Zoning District are detailed in the Table of Land Uses in Section
2.04.01(A) of the Land Development Code. A copy of the sections of the Land Development Code related to the I-1
Zoning District are attached.

CENTRAL FIORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCI
555 FAST CHURCH STREFT, BARTOW. FL 33830-3931: P.O. BOX 2089 BARTOW, F1. 33831-2089

B3 N3ETI30 @ FAXI8031 S34.7138 @ TOLE TRED SO0 2978041 @ WERSIT WWW UTRPC.ORG

SERVING THE COUNTUS OF - & DISOTO e HARDIE  ®  HIGIHANDS OKIFCHOBL ® POLK

&l



If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (863) 534-7130 ext. 112.

Sincerely,

Jeff M. Schmucker, Planner

Attachments: 2010 Aerial Photo Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Avon Park Land Development Code, Sections 2.04.01(A) and 2.04.02.10

Cc: Julian Deleon, City Manager, City of Avon Park
Cheryl Tietjen, City Clerk, City of Avon Park
Jennifer Codo-Salisbury, Central Florida Regional Planning Council
T.J. Judson, Florida Tire Terminal
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City of Avon Park
2010 Aerial Photo Map
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City of Avon Park
Future Land Use Map
Florida Tire Terminal
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THE NEWS-SUN
2227 U.S. 27 SOUTH

Published three (3) times weekly

SEBRING, HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA o
%t;:i%"i‘i g: > k= Eﬁ"f

AUG 28 2012
D.E.P. South District

STATE OF FLORIDA,
COUNTY OF HIGHLANDS:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Kim Young, who on oath says that she is Business Manager
of the News-Sun, a tri-weekly newspaper published

at Sebring, in Highlands County, Florida; that the attached
copy of advertisement, being a Proof of Publication in the
matter of:

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION: BECK’S TIRE SERVICE

DB.A. FLORIDA TIRE TERMINAL: APPLICATION NO.

0245 1- 2

Was published in said newspaper in the issue(s) of

MARCH 23, 2005

Affiant further says the News-Sun is a newspaper published
at Sebring, in Highlands County, Florida, and that the said

newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said
County, Florida, Wednesday, Friday and/or Sunday and has been

entered as a second class mail matter at the post office
Sebring, in said county, Florida, for a period of one year next

preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertise-

ment; and affiant further says that
acty person, firm or gorp

) (I

, 7 W Y 7
//&(?ung, Busm7/ Nfanager / /
f
/

Sworn to and spbscribed before-me

e has neither paid nor promised

=D

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
SUBMITTED TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

The applicants, Beck's Tire Service D.B.A.
as Florida Tire Terminal ¢/o Robert Reisig,
Manager, P.0. Box 1733, Avon Park, Florida
33825, announces submittal of an application
to' the Department for a psrmit to construct
and operate a Waste Tire Processing Facility .
specifically identified as Florida Tire Terminal,

This proposed project will be located at
400 Feagin Strest, Avon Park, Florida 33826,

This application (No. 0245850-001-WT/02)
is being processed by the Department and is
avallable for public inspection during normal
business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Mon-
day through Friday, except legal holidays, at
2285 Victorla Avenus, Sulte 364, Fort Myers,
Florida. The application is also available for
viewing at Florida Tire Terminal, 600 Feagin
St., Avon Park, FL. Please call 863-452-5788
to schedule inspection. Any comments or ob-
jections should be filed in writing with the De-
partment at this address or mailed to P.0. Box
2549, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549, Com-
ments or objections should be submitted as
soon as possible to ensure that there Is ade-
quate time for them to be considered in the
Department’s decision on the application.
March 23, 2005

iy L\_:b!ic_. State of Floriga

MARIE SESHMAN i

SXTres Mav 27 ~ano
0D 5w, . "




LAND OWNERSHIP RECORDS
For

BECK’S TIRE SERVICE, INC.
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825

And
L &R Land Inc.

301 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL. 33825

kr%%%%“:%‘%i gD
AUG 28 201
D,E.P. South District



L & R Lands
11517 Newton St.
Overland Park, Ks. 66210

August 6 ,2012

To: Florida Department of Environmental Protection
South District

2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 264

Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

From: Robert A. Reisig, President, L & R Lands

L & R LANDS will allow Beck’s Tire Service dba Florida Tire Terminal to continue
to use the property at 301 Feagin St., Avon Park, Fl as a waste tire processor.
We have leased the property to Beck’s Tire Service dba Florida Tire Terminal on
an open-ended lease and we will continue to do so as long as L & R lands
retains ownership of said property. The property at 301 Feagin is used primarily
for the loading and un-loading of tire-haul vehicles. | as the president of L & R
lands have agreed to this usage. | have also included copies of the land
ownership records at 301 Feagin St. If you have any questions please call Marc
Lang at 816-214-8512

Yours Truly, |
- |
Il3r(')ek;s?cjrtceﬁ\t Reisig o :

0., South Distric
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! & ¢ OFFICIAL RECORDS 4
' & BK 1363 PG 168 ;
; .',.b This é:srl.sugeni prepared by:

A V. . Lanier )
Ly i it CONCSHPS g Doy

Avon Park, FL 33826-0220
Record and return Co:
v+- e David F. Lanier
I..g¥™ P.0. Box 220,
’ Avon Park, FL 33826-0220
Grantee Tax I.D#_S8 2204128

WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED made the_4th day of___ _March p
1997, by MARY BE. ADAMS, Individually and as Trustee of the MARY E,

b eomainimaa s e Aot + aroon s 1en @ s e N 1o S s uee vale

ADAMS TRUST under Agreement dated December 17, 1990, whose post
office address is P.0. Box 1445, Avon Park, FL 33826, hereinafter

called the Grantori{s), to L.& R. LAND, INC., a Florida Corporation
whose post office address is 11517 Newton St., Overland Park, KS,
66210, hereinafter called the Grantee(s):

WITNRSSETH: That the Grantor(s), for and in consideration of
the sum of $10.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant{s), bargain(s),

sell (8), alien(s), remise(s), release(s), convey(s) and confirm(s)

e et e s et i 8 i e ot 44

unto the grantee(s) all that certain land situate in Highlands
) County, Fiorida, to wit:

; A portion of Lots 2, 3 and 4 of N.T. SMITH's SUBDIVISION, as per
. plat recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 16 and a Fractional part of Lot
i 5, Block 33, Lying West of the Seaboard Air Line Right of way,
(formerly FPlorida Western and Northern Railroad) as per plat
recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 58, of the Public Records of DeSoto
County, {of which Highlands County formerly was a part), Florida.
8aid lots being in Section 22 Township 33 South, Range 28 Bast, of
Avon Park, Plorida. Said property being bounded on the North by
Canfield Street, on the West by Feagin Avenue, on the South by Bell
Street and on the Bast by right of way of Seaboard Air Line and
being the same propexrty conveyed to the Seaboard 0il Company by the
Florida 0il & Grease Company, Inc., as evidenced by wWarranty Deed
dated August 5, 1929 and recorded in Deed Book 58, Page 523, of the
Public Records of Highlands County, Florida.

Strap # A 22 33 28 010 0330 0021
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TOGRTHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

AND, the Grantox(s) hereby covenants with said grantee(s) that
the Grantor(s) are lawfully seized of said land in fee simple,
that the Grantor(s) have good right and lawful authority to sell
and convey said land; that the grantor(s) hexeby fully warrant(s)
the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful
claims of all persons whomsoever, and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 1,
1996.

IN WITWESS WHEREOF the said grantor (s) have signed and sealed

these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed,,sealed and delivered
in :

resence of:

Ms_
tRess MARY a.ams, Trustee
DAVID F. LANIER

Avon Park, FL
e name & address of witness

lf"

Sexerr FILE ¥ 941012 RCD: Mar 20 1997 @ 2:09PH

Sebring, FL L. E. "Luke" Brooker, Clerk, Highlands County

Type name & address of witness

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HIGHLANDS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly
authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take
acknowledgments, personally appeared, MARY E. ADAMS, Grantor(s)
personally known to me and who executed the foregoing instrument
and they/he/she acknowledged before me that they/he/she executed
the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last
aforesaid, this 4th day of Maxc 1997.

ry Public



Partlll- A
Attachments
Cover Page

Attachment # 1-lll-A.1- Topographic or Zoning Map -Avon Park
Zoning Map)- Previously Submitted

Attachment # 2-1lI-A.2.a- Facility Plan Map-
1-Facility Design
2-Structures and Buildings
3-Storm Water Control Measures
4-Loading and Unloading
5-Access Roads and Fire lanes
6-Fences, Gates, and Control Measures

Attachment # 3- 1ll-A.2.d.1- Facility Area Map-
1-Boundaries of the Facility (Green Outline)
2-Boundaries of the Property (Red Outline)

Attachment # 4- lll-A.d.2- Facility Area Aerial Map-
1-200’ Radius showing no water bodies and wetlands.




Attachment # 1
Part-lll-A.1
- Topographic or Zoning Map -Avon Park current Zoning Map




( )NE OVERSIZED DRAWING(S) REMOVED

(SEE OCULUS UNDER SAME INDEXING INFORMATION)

?ro;x@ Apprause Vlmg) CZoni[l%}



Attachment # 2
Part-lll-A.2.a-
Facility Plan Map-
1-Facility Design
2-Structures and Buildings
3-Storm Water Control Measures
4-Loading and Unloading
5-Access Roads and Fire lanes
6-Fences, Gates, and Control Measures




E )lgg OVERSIZED DRAWING(S) REMOVED

(SEE OCULUS UNDER SAME INDEXING INFORMATION)

F’éu%i’(b Plan Map



Attachment # 3
Part- 1ll-A.2.d.1-

Facility Area Map-
1-Boundaries of the Facility (Green Outline)
2-Boundaries of the Property (Red Outline)
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Attachment # 4
Part lll-A.d.2-

Facility Area Aerial Map-
1-200’ Radius showing no water bodies and wetlands.
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Facility Operation
Partlll- B
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Part 1lI-B-1
Facility Operation

1.) FTT is a tire dealer that specializes in used tires. We purchase and get paid
to procure our rough stock from which we process and sell our finished product.
We sell used tires by repairing, regrooving, and mounting the tires. We also
wholesale to other tire dealers throughout the state.

We receive our waste tires by collecting them throughout the state and bringing
them to our Avon Park facility. We unload them at our unloading dock and place
them into 5 categories.

The categories include a) Bias Truck, b) Radial Steel Truck, c) Passenger, d)
OTR, and f) Reusable Tires. The first 4 categories are all waste and are stored
on or adjacent to the loading dock. These waste tires are shipped out when a full
truck load is accumulated. The last category is the reusable group and they are
stored until processed. These are stored adjacent to our production facility.



Part IlI-B-2
Facility Equipment

2.) FTT does not process whole tires into processed tires. This non-processing
format makes it unnecessary to have processing equipment.

|RECEIVED-D.EF|
A:j{;? 2 '{jl Aoy i

|
.; LY



Part ll1-B-3
Waste From Processing

3.) FTT ships all its’ tires as whole tires and in turn we have no waste from
processing.

RECEIVED-D.EP.
AUG 2 8 2012
SOUTH DISTRICT!




Part 111-B-4
Maximum Daily Throughput

4.) FTT has the capacity to transfer 20 tons a day. Our current throughput is
actually closer to 7 tons a day.

HECEIVED«‘EQ};E P.
AUG 2 § 2012 |
\_S‘iOUTH DISTRICT]




Part-llI-B-5
Storage Requirements Compliance

I have included a plot plan with this narrative showing the approximate storage
capacities of our designated storage cells. The total current units in storage
totals 4400 units as of 03-15-06. These 4400 units totaled equal approximately
230.23 tons. These 4 cells are shown on the storage cell plot plan included. The
Avon Park Fire Marshall concluded that these cells would be appropriate for tire
storage. This approval is outlined in the Avon Park Fire Control Survey written on
Nov 9™ 2004. In Conjunction with the survey we also requested and received an
approval for “Alternate Procedures” in relationship to rules 62-711 .540(2)(e), 62-
711.540(2)(g), and 62-711 .540(3)(c). This alternative procedure approval
provides F.T.T. with the ability to store tires on the current facility. The State of
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection Division of Waste Management in
Tallahassee, Fl. gave this approval and a copy is included.

l
!

NECEIVE‘:’D%;‘LE.%‘-".}
AUG 2 8 2012 ‘
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Part Il B 6-8

6.) Emergency Preparedness Manual. A copy is attached and is entitled “FTT
Emergency Preparedness Manual’.

7.) Fire Safety Survey. This survey was prepared in Oct. of 04 and a copy is
attached

8.) In calendar year 2011 FTT shipped 476 tons of Waste Tires and we sold 255
tons as used tires. We currently have in our inventory of used tires 200 tons of
waste tires which we save for rough stock. These figures equate to a 75% or
more removal or transfer rate.



Avon Park Fire Department

Fire Prevention

January 10, 2008

Bob Reisig

Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin Avenue
Avon Park, FL 33825

Subject: Fire Control
Mr. Reisig,

In the original plan for your business a complete fire alarm system was listed. This was
based on the assumption that an alarm system was already in place and only a few
devices would need to be added. The Fire Prevention code does not require an alarm in
your facility so this requirement will be removed. I do encourage you to install a system
that will provide early detection and notification of the fire department because of the
nature of the commodities stored and sold at the facility.

One item that has not been covered is a key safe that will allow fire department access to
all buildings without having to wait for a key holder to arrive. In the event of an
emergency, rapid access can reduce the impact and damage to your business.

I am providing code language from the 2008 Fire Prevention code for guidance. This will
become affective October 1, 2008. This should allow you to maintain an acceptable level
of safety in your business.

If you have any questions, pleas contact me at 863-452-4401 A
I[RECEVER T

. “RIVEDDER
Sincerely, AUG 2 g 2 0
et SOUTH DisTRICT|
David Cloud w“
Firesafety Inspector

Phone :(863) 452-4401 * Fax: (863) 452-5090
123 E. Pine Street* Avon Park. Florida 33825



FLORIDA TIRE TERMINAL
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
MANUAL
&

SAFETY MANUAL

Edited 8/1/2012
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Part 111-B-6
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS MANUAL &
SAFETY MANUAL
Pg.-1

SECTION-I Planning
A) Fire Prevention

1-Cleanliness- all work areas and storage areas will maintain a

clean atmosphere. .
a) Sweeping aisles at the end of a work day
B) Put away tools and unfinished work.
c) Clean up in work area by removing any papers, cups, rags
or throw away debris.
d) All aisles will be kept free of tires.

2-Safety- all employees will maintain themselves in a safe manner.
a) Employees will wear safety glasses and gloves when
working on tires
b) Employees will take note of fire extinguishers and fire
exits at all times.
c) Employer will post exit signs and extinguisher locations in
all work areas.
d) Employer will provide maps with quickest exit routes for all
buildings in case of fire.
e) Employer will provide appropriate safety equipment when
employees are working with hazardous materials. l.e.:
respirators, safety glasses, gloves, chemical suits, and

3-Emergency Notification-
a) Employer will establish and maintain a list of 4 emergency
coordinators and their phone numbers to respond to
emergencies
b) Employer will provide phone numbers for the fire dept.
and for emergency coordinator in the appropriate areas
within the business premises.
c) Employer will educate each employee as to the location of
fire pull stations.

4-Fire Survey-APFD-1-08
a) Employer will abide by all the provisions stated in the
above Fire Survey.

[mcuvwmf

|
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Section-2 Equipment
A) Fire Equipment
1- Fire Extinguishers-
a) All extinguishers will be maintained monthly and their
locations will be marked
2- Hazardous Fuels and Materials
a) All fuel and explosive materials will be stored in proper
flames proof cabinets
3- Safety Equipment
a) All personal safety equipment will be stored in the office
And employees will be responsible for asking for it when
it is needed.
4-Fire Warning Equipment
a) FTT will be responsible for installing and maintaining the
proper smoke alarms and warning devices proposed in the
“Fire Survey’ dated November 9" 2004.
5-Training
a) All FTT employees attend a fire safety training class on an
annual basis.
b) The class will be provided by local fire safety personal and
will include.
) - Fire extinguisher training
I) -Proper exit techniques
[11) — Employees will study exit routes

Section-3 Emergency Reaction

A) Fire (early stages)
1-Employees should proceed to extinguish small fire while
maintaining an exit pathway.
2-Employees should
Exit while activating fire pull station
3-Employees should dial 911 from safe location with easy exit
pathway.
4-Employees proceed to designated meeting spot where a head
count will be taken by lead manager.
5-Employees should note whether all visitors have exited from
buildings.

B) Fire (late stages)
1-Employees should exit and meet in designated areas
Wilhite St. on
2-Fire pull station should be activated during exit procedure
3-Employees should dial 911 from safe location with easy exit

pathways
4-Employees should take note whether all visitorﬁsﬂ_ﬂgxgmexited from
Buildings RECEIVET EP]

AUG 2 8 2012

[SOUTH DISTRICT



Public Emergency Official Phone #s

Fire or Police Emergency- 911
Avon Park Fire- 863-453-6557

Avon Park Police- 863-453-6622

Employvee Emergency Contact Phone #s

Employee #s
1-Bill Newbould- cell-863-443-1515
home-863-385-2117

2-Robert Reisig- cell-321-689-2445
home-407-876-3069

3-Kevin Prince- cell-863-443-2609

4-T.J. Judson- cell-407-446-2892
home-407-217-6362

RECEVED D EP]
5-Eric Garcia- cell-863-443-2085 AUG 2 8 201 |
Vo 82072 |

6-Candy West- home-863-443-2085 LSOUTH DISTRICT

EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPMENT

1) Fire Extinguisher Locations
The following diagrams show where the 11
monitored fire extinguishers are located.
These devices are monitored monthly to confirm
there that they are charged up.

2)-First Aid Station Location-
The first aid supplies are located in the sales
office. It is available to any employee who may
need them.

3)- Skid Steer Loaders-




These loaders may be used in the event of a
major catastrophe or falling of debris.

FIRE CONTAINMENT PROCEDURES
1-THE FLOW OF OILY RESIDUE WILL FLOW TOWARDS
THE SOUTH WALL AND WILL BE CONTAINED THERE.
2.THE FLOW COULD MOVE NORTHWARD WHERE THE
RETENTION PONDS ON THE NORTH SIDE WILL
CONTAIN THERE.
RESIDUE CLEANUP
1-WE WILL USE THE LOADERS WITH BUCKETS TO
PUT THE RESIDUE INTO THE PROPER CONTAINERS
FOR DISPOSAL.

[Fecen B
[ AUG 28 501 [

—
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STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN RE: FLORIDA TIRE TERMINAL
REQUEST PURSUANT TO
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CASE NO. SWAP-04-02
RULE 62-701.310
/

4

APPROVAL OF ALTERNATE PROCEDURES

This cause comes before me upon receipt of a request by Florida Tire Terminal.

for the approval of alternate procedures and requirements under Rule 62-701 310,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), for use of an alternate procedure for managing
waste tires. The petitioner requests that an exception be granted from compliance with
provisions of Rules 62-701.200 and 62-711.530, F.A.C., which require a waste tire
processing facility to cut, burn, or otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer
whole. The petitioner also requests an exemption from the following rules regarding the
storage of waste tires:

* Rule 62-711.540(2)(e), F.A.C., which requires fire walls in certain locations;

* Rule 62-711.540(2)(g), F.A.C., which requires sprinkler systems in certain

locations in lieu of fire walls; and

* Rule 62-711.540(3)(c), F.A. C which requires a 50 foot fire lane around
(3)(c), q QEC @&@g‘
NG £
pEP-5°

waste tire pile.

uth Q‘gt



FINDINGS OF FACT

I. The petitioner currently operates a business that procures, repairs and sells
used tires, retreaded, regrooved and new tires in Avon Park, Highlands County, Florida.
The business receives shipments of used tires and sells used tires and retreaded or
regrooved tires to the public. The fJetitioner has stated that an inventory of 15,000 tires
is necessary to support the projected level of business.

2. The petitioner maintains some equipment to alter waste tires in preparation
for retreading or to regroove them, but does not maintain equipment to cut, shred, burn,
or otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer whole. However, the
petitioner's operation does result in the removal of waste tires from the solid waste
stream in Florida and the recycling, reuse, or disposal of those tires.

3. The Avon Park Fire Department has inspected the facility and set out fire
control guidelines for the petitioner to follow to comply with NFPA Standard 231D,
Standard for Storage of Rubber Tires, including the exceptions for existing buildings.
This standard contains requirements, among others, that are equivalent to or more
stringent than those found in Rules 62-711.540(2) and (3), F.A.C. In addition, the
requirements imposed by this standard provide fire protection equivalent to that found
in Rule 62-711.540(3)(c), F.A.C. The Avon Park Fire Department has notified the

applicant it will require him to adhere to these standards.

RECEIVED-D.EP|
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Rule 62-701.310, F.A.C., authorizes the approval by the Department of alternate
procedures and requirements concerning solid waste management facilities. Based
upon the above findings and the information contained in the Request for Alternate
Procedures the Department makes the following conclusions.

1. The petitioner manages waste tires, which are defined in Rule 62-
701.200(134), F.A.C., as including used tires. The petitioner is therefore prohibited by
Rule 62-711.400, F.A.C., from maintaining more than 1500 used tires except as an
integral part of a waste tire processing facility.

2. A waste tire processing facility is defined in Rule 62-701.200(137), F.A.C., as
a site where equipment is used to recapture reusable by-products from waste tires or to
cut, burn, or otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer whole. The
petitioner's facility contains some equipment for altering tires in preparation for
retreading or to regroove them, but no equipment that would altér them so they are no
longer whole. However, the petitioner has demonstrated that its facility serves the
same purpose as would a waste tire processing facility that does use equipment to alter
waste tires so that they are no longer whole, and will provide an equal degree of -
protection for the public and the environment. The petitioner has also demonstrated

that its facility is expected to be at least as effective in removing waste tires from the

solid waste stream as would a facility containing processing equipment. Therefore, the
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Department concludes that the petitioner's facility should be regulated as a waste tire
processing facility under Chapter 62-711, F.A.C.

3. The Department also concludes that compliance with NFPA Standard 213D,
Standard for Storage of Rubber Tires, as required by the Avon Park Fire Department in
its letter of November 9, 2004, will provide an equivalent degree of fire protection as
would strict compliance with Department rules. For this reason, the relief requested
from the provisions of Rules 62-711.540(2)(e), 62-711.540(2)(g), and 62-711.540(3)(c),
F.A.C., is warranted.

Upon consideration of the foregoing it is therefore ORDERED that the request
for alternate procedures from Rules 62-701.200, 62-711.530, 62-711.540(2)(e), 62-
711.540(2)(g), and 62-711.540(3)(c), F.A.C., is GRANTED, so that the petitioner's
facility may be considered a waste tire processing facility, subject to the following

conditions:

CONDITIONS

1. This Order does not authorize the petitioner to operate the facility or to
maintain more than 1500 used tires at the facility. Instead, the petitioner must obtain a
separate waste tire processing facility permit from the South District Office of the
Department. Failure of the petitioner to obtain such a permit may result in enforcement
actions for operating a waste tire processing facility without a permit.

2. The petitioner shall submit a permit application for a Waste Tire Processing-
Facility that conforms to Chapter 62-711, F.A.C., to the South District Office of the

Department within 30 days after receipt of this Order. If such a permit is issued, this
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Order will be incorporated into that permit and will be reviewed at the time of permit
renewal. However, unless the Department takes affirmative action to revoke or modify
this Order, it will have an unlimited duration.

3. The petitioner may apply for a storage limit not to exceed 15,000 used tires.
The storage limit shall not exceed the quantity for which financial assurance is provided
as part of the waste tire processing‘ facility permit. The facility shall not accept any
waste tires if it has reached its permitted storage limit.

4. The petitioner shall not receive any waste tires if the tire selling business |
closes for any reason, unless the petitioner can demonstrate that the permitted storage
limit for this facility will not be exceeded and that the proof of financial assurance is
sufficient to close the site.

5. The petitioner shall comply with the fire control requirements set forth in the
November 9, 2004 letter from the Avon Park Fire Department, which among other
things, requires compliance with the NFPA Standard 231D, Standard for Storage of

Rubber Tires.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Pursuant to Séction 403.815, F.S., and Rule 62-110.106, F.A.C., you are
required to publish at your own expense the encldsed Notice of Proposed Agency -
Action. The notice shall be published one time only within 30 days in the legal ad
section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected. For the purpose of .
this rule, "publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected" means

publication in a newspaper meeting the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031,
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F.S.,in the county where the activity is to take place. Where there is more than one
newspaper of general circulation in the county, the newspaper used must be one with
significant circulation in the area that may be affected by the permit. If you are
uncertain that a newspaper meets these requirements, please contact the Department
atthe address or telephone number listed below. You must provide proof of publication
to the Department at the address liéte‘d below within seven days of publication.

In the alternative, you may include the following language in the notice of
proposed agency action for the waste tire processing facility permit, provided that the
public notice alIoWs 21 days for the filing of any petition:

The Department of Environmental Protection also gives Notice of its intent to

grant approval of alternate procedures pursuant to Rule 62-701.310, Florida

Administrative Code (F.A.C.), to Florida Tire Terminal, as part of the proposed

permit. The approval is for an alternative to Rules 62-701.200, 62-711.530, 62-

711.540(2)(e), 62-711.540(2)(g), and 62-711.540(3)(c) F.A.C., and will authorize

Florida Tire Terminal, to operate a waste tire processing facility that does not cut,

burn, or otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer whole, subject to

several specific conditions.

The Department's Intent to Grant Approval of Alternate Procedures shall become
final unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed under Sections
120.569 and 120.57,F.S., before the deadline for filing a petition. The procedures for

petitioning for a hearing are set forth below.
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A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed
agency action may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections
120.569 and 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and
must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

Petitions by the applicant or .::my of the parties listed below must be filed within
21 days of receipt of this written notice. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed
within 21 days of publication of the notice or receipt of the written notice, whichever
occurs first. Under Section 120.60(3), F.A.C., however, any person who asked the
Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within 14 days of receipt of
such notice, regardless of the date of publication. The petitioner shall mail a copy of
the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The
failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute
a waiver of that person'’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing)
under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and
participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by
another party) will be only at the discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a
motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department's action is

based must contain the following information:




(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's
name and address, the Department File Number and the county in which the project is
proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the
Department's action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each‘petitioner's substantial interests are or will be
affected by the Department's action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of all material facts disputed by petitioner or a statement that
there are no disputed facts;

(e) A statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including a statement of the specific
facts which the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action;

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require
reversal or maodification of the Department's action or proposed action; and

(9) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action
the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or
proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts on which the Department's .
action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain
the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final

agency action, the filing of a petition means that the Department's final action may be
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different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests
will be affected by any such final decision of the Department have the right to petition to
become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

Any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section
120.68, F.S., by filing a notice of a;;péal under Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure, with the clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, Mail
Station 35, 3800 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, and by
filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the
appropriate district court of appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days
after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
Of ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Twin Fowers Office By
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RECEIVED-D.E.P.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned designated Department clerk, HEREBY CERTIFY that a true
and correct copy of the foregoing has been sent by United States Mail to Mr. Robert A.
Reisig, Manager, Florida Tire Terminal, 400 Feagin Street, Avon Park, , FL 33825, on
this Mday of January, 2005, in Tallahassee, Florida.

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120:52(11),
Florida Statutes, with the designated
Department clerk, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged.

b~ Yaijo5
. (Clerk) (date)

Copies furnished to:
Chris McGuire
Bill Krumbholz
Jan Rae Clark

cres —
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

The Department of Environmental Protection gives Notice of its Intent to grant
approval of alternate procedures pursuant to Rule 62-701 310, Florida Administrative
Code (F.A.C.), to Florida Tire Terminal for operation of a Waste Tire Processing Facility
at 400 Feagin Street, Avon Park, Highlands County, Florida. This facility sells new tires,
used tires, retreaded and regrooved tires to the public but does not process tires into
pieces. The applicant requests that.an exception be granted from compliance with
provisions of Rules 62-701.200, 62-711.530, 62-711.540(2)(e), 62-711 .540(2)(g), and
62-711.540(3)(c) F.A.C., which require a waste tire processing facility to cut, burn, or
otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer whole and to store tires ina
certain manner.

The Department's file on this matter is available for public inspection during
normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal
holidays, at the Division of Waste Management, Solid Waste Section, 2600 Blair Stone
Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the above proposed agency
action may petition for an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections
120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information
set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General
Counsel, Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail
Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by any persons other than
those entitled to written notice under Section 120.60(3), F.S., must be filed within 21
days of publication of this notice or receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first.
The petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated
above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the
appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s right to request an
administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S,, or to
intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent
intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will be only at the discretion of
the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205,
F.A.C.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is -
based must contain the following information:

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's
name and address, the Department File Number and the county in which the project is
proposed;

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the
Department's action or proposed action;

(c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the

Department's action or proposed action: IRECE] %,Fé'f“f‘aw?"?{
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(d) A statement of all material facts disputed by petitioner or a statement that
there are no disputed facts;

(e) A statement of facts which the petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Department's action or proposed action;

(f) A statement of which rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal
or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and

(9) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action
the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or
proposed action,

A petition that does not dispute the material facts on which the Department's
action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain
the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final
agency action, the filing of a petition means that the Department’s final action may be
different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests
will be affected by any such final decision of the Department have the right to petition to
become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above

In accordance with Section 120.573, F.S., the Department advises that
mediation is not available in this case as an alternative to filing a petition for an
administrative determination.

12



Part llI-C-1
Completed Closing Plan

A) Stop access to site-All gates and doors will be locked preventing public
access to site.

B) Notices will be posted on gates and doors with forwarding number for
public waste authorities.

C) The county and state DEP will be notified.

D) All waste tires and residuals will be removed to an authorized waste tire
recycler.

E) All solid waste will be removed to a permitted solid waste management
facility

F) A closing schedule will be generated based on factors present at the time
of closing.

G) The site will be rehabilitated if any contamination is present. Due to the
fact that no tires are processed on site there should be no hazardous
waste residuals present.

H) Financial assurance will be provided

Note: A closing cost estimate has been included based on the most recent
inventory taken on 01-25-12. The closing cost figures and inventory are
attached to this page.
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Closure Cost Estimate

for

Florida Tire Terminal Facility
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
Revised on August 4™, 2012

If a closing should have to occur at the Florida Tire Terminal facility in Avon Park, FL, the following
costs would apply. Florida Tire Terminal has a letter from Emanuel Tire Company (attached) stating

the cost to load and remove all tires is $110.00/ ton.

The actual waste tire quantities on hand and the weights associated with each category are the
results of an inventory taken on 1/25/12 in cooperation with Polston Engineering. These figures
indicate the maximum capacities of the various tire storage cells that are indicated on the Facility

Plan.

Passenger Tires- 31 units at 25 Ibs/unit= 775 Ibs which is equivalent to .38 Tons.

Light Truck Tires- 1092 units at 35 Ibs/unit = 38,220 Ibs which is equivalent to 19.11 Tons.

Truck Tires- 1437 units at 120 Ibs/unit = 172,440 Ibs which is equivalent to 86.22 Tons/.

114.60 Tons

Large Truck Tires- 1211 units at 150 Ibs/unit= 181,650 Ibs which is equivalent to 90.82 Tons.

The total of waste tires equals 196.53 Tons.
The following calculation applies.

196.53 tons of waste tires x $110.00 = $21,618.30

lhe 196.53 tons represents 3,770 total units, which is well below the maximum 15,000 maximum
units that are agreed to in the alternative procedures plan but maximum capacities will vary by the

size of the tires inventoried.

This figure of $21,618.30 represents the total closing cost using 110.00 as the per ton cost to

remove the tires.

Signature__ 2L )¥XT ( (?.l”'W'>/ Date

Eugene Beck Jr.
President

Beck’s Tire Service
4950 Stillwell Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64210
816-241-1155

Signature CLleter /&/W””//é( Date
Clinton E. Howerton, Jr., PE #61021
Polston Engineering PT N
PO Box 588 f‘\v‘"‘" hogz,...
Sebring, FL 33871-0588 & CNg,
863-385-2462 § O i "
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Closure Cost Estimate
for
Florida Tire Terminal Facility
400 Feagin St.
Avon Park, FL 33825
Revised on August 4", 2012

If a closing should have to occur at the Florida Tire Terminal facility in Avon Park, FL, the following
costs would apply. Florida Tire Terminal has a letter from Emanuel Tire Company (attached) stating
the cost to load and remove all tires is $110.00/ ton.

The actual waste tire quantities on hand and the weights associated with each category are the
results of an inventory taken on 1/25/12 in cooperation with Polston Engineering. These figures
indicate the maximum capacities of the various tire storage cells that are indicated on the Facility
Plan.

Passenger Tires- 31 units at 25 Ibs/unit= 775 Ibs which is equivalent to .38 Tons.

Light Truck Tires- 1092 units at 35 Ibs/unit = 38,220 Ibs which is equivalent to 19.11 Tons.

Truck Tires- 1437 units at 120 Ibs/unit = 172,440 Ibs which is equivalent to 86.22 Tons/.
114.60 Tons

Large Truck Tires- 1211 units at 150 Ibs/unit= 181,650 Ibs which is equivalent to 90.82 Tons.
The total of waste tires equals 196.53 Tons.

The following calculation applies.

196.53 tons of waste tires x $110.00 = $21,618.30
The 196.53 tons represents 3,770 total units, which is well below the maximum 15,000 maximum
units that are agreed to in the alternative procedures plan but maximum capacities will vary by the
size of the tires inventoried.

This figure of $21,618.30 represents the total closing cost using 110.00 as the per ton cost to
remove the tire

Signature/Z(ﬂ,,;w/éé&é/v/ Date @ZWJ /¢ é aZ(?/oz

Eugene Beck Jr.
President

Beck’s Tire Service
4950 Stillwell Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64210
816-241-1155

Signature (e [yt L Date &-C—/2

Clinton E. Howerton, Jr., PE #61021 )

Polston Engineering [RECEIVET

PO Box 588 '

Sebring, FL 33871-0588 aii : AUG 2 8 o
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Tramuel @Wire ompany

ALL/SIZE CASING AND USED TIRES
SCRAF TIRE REMOVAL PROCESSING

1300 MORELAND AVENUE (410)947-0725
{410)947-0660 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21216 FAX (410)947-3708

February 16, 2012

Beck's Tire Service

D.B.A. Flovida Tire Terminal
P.O. Box 1733/400 Feagin Street
Avon, Florida 33826

Attention: Mr. Robert A, Reisig
Subject: Faeility Clean Up
Dear Mr. Reisig:

Should a total facility clean up is ever needed at the Florida address listed above, the cost would
be as follows: Emanuel Tire Company would provide loading and unloading of all remaining tires.
These tires would be transporied and shredded at a siate licensed facility 2t a cost of §110.00 per
ion.

1 thank you for the opportunity to quofe your business and should you have any forther questions
or concerns, please feel free to contact me at the above phone number.

Sincerely,

Norman Emanuei, Owner

Emanuel Tire Company

Florida Registered Waste Tire Collector #1490

Maryland Scrap Tire Hauler License #2008-RTH-07066
Maryland Scrap Tive Reeycler License #2010-RTR-00042




Florida Tire Terminal

Tire Inventory Estimate
Inventory Date 1-25-12

Large
Passenger | Light Truck Truck Truck
|Total Each Type 31 1092 1437 1211
Total All Tires 3771
Estimated Tire Weights (lbs each) 25 35 120 150
Estimated Total Tire Weights (lbs) 775 38,220 172,440 181,650
Estimated
Total Inventory Weight 393,085 Ibs 196.54 tons
Truck Tires
Large Truck 1211
Semi Truck 1437
Total Truck Tires 2648
Passenger/Light Truck Tires
Passenger 31
Light Truck 1092
Total 1123

Tire totals are estimated and are subject to minor counting errors.

Tire weights were estimated by sampling average sized specimens from each group.
Off-road vehicle and aviation tires not included in inventory.
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Date: gﬁ 2/ - /2’

Clinton E. Howerton, Jr., P.E. #61021 {
Polston Engineering Inc.
BPE CA #5684
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Part lll-D-1
Financial Responsibility

1) The Proof of Financial responsibility will be provided after this permit
application is accepted in rough draft form.




LETTER OF CREDIT COVER LETTER

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached, or by separate cover, please find Letter of Credit number 360036670 , issued by
Letter of Credit Number
HEARTLAND NATIONAL BANK Ceffective  APRIL 9, 2012
Issuing Institution Effective Date

Itis submitted as part of the financial assurance requirements for the following facility(ies).

List for each facility. FDEP identification number, and facilily name & site address. Indicate “Required Action” amounts for each facility separately.

FDEP I.D. No. Facility Name & Site Address Required Action Amount

WACS #94452  FLORIDA TIRE TERMINAL Closing: $21,618.30

400 Feagin Street, Avon Park, FL 33825
Long-term Care: §

Corrective Action: $

If you have any questions, please contact me at 863-452-2007 or
Phone Number E-mail Address
Sincerely,
Zl )ﬂ/ %”/(4,@ April 9, 2012
Sifnature N 7 Dale

ROBERT A. REISIG, Manager

Print Name and Title

Beck's Tire Service, Inc.
Legal Name of Owner or Operator (Permittee)

P.O. Box 1733
Avon Park, Florida 33825

Mailing Address




Mail Document and Notices to: DEPForm# §2-701,800{6\a}

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator Form Title d|
Florida Department of Enviranmental Protection Form Effective Date January §,2010
2600 Blalr Stone Road MS 4565 Incorporated In Rule 62-701.630(6) .

Tallahassee, Florida 32399.2400

STATE OF FLORIDA
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT
TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Director, Division of Waste Management HEARTLAND NATIONAL BLANK

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Name of lssuing Institution
Bob Martinez Center 320 U.S. HIGHWAY 27 NORTH
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565 SEBRING, FLORIDA 33870

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Address of Issuing Institution
Check Appropriate Box(es): R Closing [JLong-Term Care [ Corrective Action

Dear Sir or Madam:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 360036670 in your favor, at the

request and for the account of BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC,,
Legal Name of Owner or Operator

(hereinafter the “Owner or Operator”), 400 FEAGIN STREET, AVON PARK, FLORIDA 33825
Business Address of Owner or Operator

up to the aggregate amount of ““TWENTY ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 30/100**

Amount in Words
U.S. dollars ($ 21,618.30 ), available upon presentation of

(1) your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No, 360036670 ,and

(2) your signed statement reading as follows: “I certify that the amount of the draft is payable
pursuant to the requirements of Rule 62-701.630(6) or 62-711.500(3), F.A.C.”

This letter of credit is effective as of April 8, 2012 and shall expire on April 9, 2013 , but such
Date Date at Least One Year Latar
expiration date shall be automatically extended for a period of TWELVE MONTHS on April 9, 2013
At Least One Year Date

and on each successive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both
you and the Owner or Operator by certified mail that we have decided not to extend this letter of credit beyond the
current expiration date. In the event you are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be available upon
presentation of your sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and the Owner or Operator as
shown on the signed return receipts.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in compliance with the terms of this credit, we shall duly
honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the draft directly into the standby
trust fund of the Owner or Operator, in accordance with your instructions.

The person whase signature appears below hereby certifies that they are authorized to execute this letter of
credit and that the wording of this letter of credit is identical to the wording as adopted and incorporated by
reference in Rule 62-701.630(6)(a), F.A.C.

APRIL 9, 2012
Date

863-386-1300
Telephone Number

CUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT jbelflower@heartlandnb.com
0 E-mail Address
Thls credit is SUbJECt to the most recent edition of the Unform Customs and Practica for D y Credits, published and yrighted by the | Chamber of Commerce
Insert "the most recent edition of the Uniform Customs and Practice for D tary Credits, published and copyrighted by the International Chamber of

Commerce,” or "the Uniform Commercial Code.”

DEP Form 62:701.900(5)(a) Page 1 of 1



Part llI-E-1
Authorization Letter




Part lll-E-1

BECK'’S TIRE SERVICE, INC.
2223 Manchester Trafficway
Kansas City, MO. 64126
816-241-1155

August 6, 2012

To: Florida Department of Environmental Protection
South District

2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 264

Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

From: Eugene Beck Jr., Pres., BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that BECK’S TIRE SERVICE, INC is the
responsible operating authority of the Florida Tire Terminal Facilty at 400 Feagin St.,
Avon Park, Fl. | as president and owner of the aforementioned company assume full
responsibility for the financial affairs of the facility. BECK’S TIRE SERVICE, INC.will
provide financial assurance for closure of the Florida Tire Terminal facility.

BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. is legally mcorporated in the State of Florida, it files an
annual report and a copy is included.

BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. authorizes BECK’ S TlRE SERVICE, INC. dba Florida
Tire terminal to use the land at 400 Feagin St., Avon Park, Fl. as a Waste Tire
Processor. BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. also authorizes BECK'S TIRE SERVICE,
INC. dba Florida Tire Terminal to remain in business at the aforementioned location.
Copies of property ownership records showing BECK’S TIRE SERVICE, INC. as
landowner has been included with this application.
| also grant authority to Robert A. Reisig to be the facility contact person and the
authorized person to sign the application.

NSl [

Eugene H. Beck Jr.
President

Sincerel
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Part IlI-F-1
Other Waste Tire Consumption

1) No tires will be consumed at the facility and therefore no other environmental
permits have been issued.

|RECEIVED-D.E.P.
AUG 2 8 2012
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Part I1I-G-1
Permit Fee

1) The permit fee of $500.00 dollars is being submitted with all other renewal

information at this time.
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